Delta State, Nigeria, and it is comprised of 9 (nine) 
local government areas (LGAs) including, Oshimili 
North, Oshimili South, Ika Northeast, Ika South, 
Ndokwa East, Ndokwa West, Aniocha North, 
Aniocha South and Ukwuani. The total population 
of the Delta North agricultural zone is one million, 
two hundred and ninety three thousand and 
seventy four (1,293,074) people (NPC, 2006).The 
major occupation of the people is farming and 
cassava is the major crop cultivated in the area. 
Other food crops grown include yam, plantain, 
banana, sweet potato, maize, rice, cocoyam, melon, 
tomatoes, pepper, okra, and leafy vegetables such as

[...]

communities were selected from each of the five 
(5) LGAs to give a total of twenty five (25) farming 
communities that were surveyed. The third stage 
involved the random selection of eleven (11) crop 
farmers from each of the twenty five (25) farming 
communities to give a  total of two hundred and 
seventy-five (275) farmers to whom the research 
instrument was administered.

Primary data for this study were obtained 
from a  cross section of crop farmers with the use 
of structured questionnaire that was randomly 
administered to 275  respondents. The research